Adjusted Operating Profit

(unaudited) 2017
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

Ratings

Operating Profit as Previously Reported $ 376 $ 397 $ 376 $ 374 $ 1,524
Reclassification to Other (Income) Expense, Net  (2) (2) (1) (2) (7)

Operating Profit 374 395 375 372 1,517
Non-GAAP Adjustments 2 — 15 64 80
Deal-Related Amortization 1 1 1 1 4

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 377 $ 396 $ 391 $ 437 $ 1,601

Market
Intelligence

Operating Profit as Previously Reported $ 104 $ 113 $ 124 $ 127 $ 467
Reclassification to Other (Income) Expense, Net — (1) (1) (1) (3)

Operating Profit 104 112 123 126 464
Non-GAAP Adjustments 4 4 — 3 12
Deal-Related Amortization 17 18 17 17 69

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 125 $ 134 $ 140 $ 146 $ 545

Platts

Operating Profit as Previously Reported $ 82 $ 78 $ 84 $ 81 $ 326
Reclassification to Other (Income) Expense, Net — — — — —

Operating Profit 82 78 84 81 326
Non-GAAP Adjustments 11 9 — — 21
Deal-Related Amortization 5 5 5 5 18

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 98 $ 92 $ 89 $ 86 $ 365

Indices

Operating Profit as Previously Reported $ 115 $ 119 $ 119 $ 119 $ 471
Reclassification to Other (Income) Expense, Net — — — — —

Operating Profit 115 119 119 119 471
Deal-Related Amortization 1 1 1 3 7

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 116 $ 120 $ 120 $ 122 $ 478

Total
Segments

Operating Profit as Previously Reported $ 677 $ 707 $ 703 $ 701 $ 2,788
Reclassification to Other (Income) Expense, Net (2) (3) (2) (3) (10)

Operating Profit 675 704 701 698 2,778
Non-GAAP Adjustments 17 13 15 67 112
Deal-Related Amortization 24 25 24 25 98

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 716 $ 742 $ 740 $ 790 $ 2,988

Unallocated
Expense

Operating Profit as Previously Reported $ (29) $ (30) $ (45) $ (73) $ (178)
Reclassification to Other (Income) Expense, Net (7) (6) (7) 2 (17)

Operating Profit (36) (36) (52) (71) (195)
Non-GAAP Adjustments — — 4 24 29

Adjusted Operating Profit $ (36) $ (36) $ (48) $ (47) $ (166)

Total SPGI

Operating Profit as Previously Reported $ 648 $ 677 $ 658 $ 628 $ 2,610
Reclassification to Other (Income) Expense, Net (9) (9) (9) (1) (27)

Operating Profit 639 668 649 627 2,583
Non-GAAP Adjustments 17 13 19 92 141
Deal-Related Amortization 24 25 24 25 98

Adjusted Operating Profit $ 680 $ 706 $ 692 $ 744 $ 2,822

Note - Totals presented may not sum due to rounding.

Note - During the first quarter of 2018, we adopted new accounting guidance requiring that net periodic benefit cost for our retirement and postretirement plans other than the
service cost component be included outside of operating profit; these costs are included in other (income) expense, net in our consolidated statements of income.

SOURCE S&P Global

https://press.spglobal.com/2018-04-26-S-P-Global-Reports-First-Quarter-Results

https://press.spglobal.com/2018-04-26-S-P-Global-Reports-First-Quarter-Results